
11/8/2023 3:09:15 PMPage: 1 of 3

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 10,380 54.89%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 8,476 44.82%
Total Votes 18,911

Total
Unresolved Write-In 55

Total
Times Cast 19,069 / 63,711 29.93%
Blanks 158

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 12,869 38.32%
NINA X. LIANG 10,744 31.99%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 9,792 29.16%
Total Votes 33,586

Total
Unresolved Write-In 181

Total
Times Cast 19,069 / 63,711 29.93%
Blanks 23,621

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Voters Cast: 19,069 of 63,711 (29.93%)
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General Election



11/8/2023 3:09:15 PMPage: 2 of 3

Candidate Party Total
DAVID F. MCCARTHY 2,946 94.57%
Total Votes 3,115

Total
Unresolved Write-In 169

Total
Times Cast 4,104 / 11,073 37.06%
Blanks 989

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 1 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ANTHONY J. ANDRONICO 1,094 48.75%
RICHARD C. ASH 1,149 51.20%
Total Votes 2,244

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 2,321 / 9,181 25.28%
Blanks 77

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
IAN CHARLES CAIN 2,440 96.83%
Total Votes 2,520

Total
Unresolved Write-In 80

Total
Times Cast 3,239 / 10,987 29.48%
Blanks 719

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 3 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES K. DEVINE 1,499 57.39%
MATTHEW J. LYONS 1,111 42.53%
Total Votes 2,612

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 2,742 / 11,287 24.29%
Blanks 130

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 4 (Vote for  1)  



11/8/2023 3:09:15 PMPage: 3 of 3

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  2,381 98.15%
Total Votes 2,426

Total
Unresolved Write-In 45

Total
Times Cast 3,153 / 10,279 30.67%
Blanks 727

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
WILLIAM P. HARRIS 1,892 56.26%
DEBORAH A. RILEY 1,466 43.59%
Total Votes 3,363

Total
Unresolved Write-In 5

Total
Times Cast 3,510 / 10,904 32.19%
Blanks 147

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 6 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 7,575 18.25%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 8,296 19.99%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 7,177 17.29%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 8,498 20.48%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 5,300 12.77%
VINCENT HO TRAN 4,579 11.03%
Total Votes 41,500

Total
Unresolved Write-In 75

Total
Times Cast 19,069 / 63,711 29.93%
Blanks 15,707

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:20:16 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 355 60.27%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 233 39.56%
Total Votes 589

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 593 / 1,946 30.47%
Blanks 4

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 383 37.15%
NINA X. LIANG 325 31.52%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 321 31.13%
Total Votes 1,031

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 593 / 1,946 30.47%
Blanks 748

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DAVID F. MCCARTHY 428 95.75%
Total Votes 447

Total
Unresolved Write-In 19

Total
Times Cast 593 / 1,946 30.47%
Blanks 146

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 1 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 593 of 1,946 (30.47%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 1, PRECINCT 1, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:20:16 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 237 19.11%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 232 18.71%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 207 16.69%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 240 19.35%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 199 16.05%
VINCENT HO TRAN 125 10.08%
Total Votes 1,240

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 593 / 1,946 30.47%
Blanks 539

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:20:40 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 244 49.39%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 248 50.20%
Total Votes 494

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 497 / 2,008 24.75%
Blanks 3

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 318 39.60%
NINA X. LIANG 247 30.76%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 235 29.27%
Total Votes 803

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 497 / 2,008 24.75%
Blanks 688

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DAVID F. MCCARTHY 390 95.59%
Total Votes 408

Total
Unresolved Write-In 18

Total
Times Cast 497 / 2,008 24.75%
Blanks 89

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 1 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 497 of 2,008 (24.75%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 1, PRECINCT 2, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:20:40 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 182 18.46%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 201 20.39%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 152 15.42%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 203 20.59%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 158 16.02%
VINCENT HO TRAN 89 9.03%
Total Votes 986

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 497 / 2,008 24.75%
Blanks 505

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:21:00 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 224 44.18%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 282 55.62%
Total Votes 507

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 511 / 1,936 26.39%
Blanks 4

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 315 34.35%
NINA X. LIANG 329 35.88%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 269 29.33%
Total Votes 917

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 511 / 1,936 26.39%
Blanks 616

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DAVID F. MCCARTHY 354 96.72%
Total Votes 366

Total
Unresolved Write-In 12

Total
Times Cast 511 / 1,936 26.39%
Blanks 145

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 1 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 511 of 1,936 (26.39%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 1, PRECINCT 3, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:21:00 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 185 16.40%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 212 18.79%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 193 17.11%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 256 22.70%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 119 10.55%
VINCENT HO TRAN 159 14.10%
Total Votes 1,128

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 511 / 1,936 26.39%
Blanks 405

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:21:20 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 685 55.24%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 550 44.35%
Total Votes 1,240

Total
Unresolved Write-In 5

Total
Times Cast 1,253 / 2,565 48.85%
Blanks 13

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 899 39.78%
NINA X. LIANG 640 28.32%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 700 30.97%
Total Votes 2,260

Total
Unresolved Write-In 21

Total
Times Cast 1,253 / 2,565 48.85%
Blanks 1,499

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DAVID F. MCCARTHY 869 93.54%
Total Votes 929

Total
Unresolved Write-In 60

Total
Times Cast 1,253 / 2,565 48.85%
Blanks 324

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 1 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 1,253 of 2,565 (48.85%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 1, PRECINCT 4, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:21:20 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 441 16.01%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 482 17.50%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 427 15.50%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 612 22.22%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 551 20.01%
VINCENT HO TRAN 232 8.42%
Total Votes 2,754

Total
Unresolved Write-In 9

Total
Times Cast 1,253 / 2,565 48.85%
Blanks 1,005

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:21:38 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 618 49.80%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 620 49.96%
Total Votes 1,241

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 1,250 / 2,618 47.75%
Blanks 9

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 866 37.97%
NINA X. LIANG 601 26.35%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 787 34.50%
Total Votes 2,281

Total
Unresolved Write-In 27

Total
Times Cast 1,250 / 2,618 47.75%
Blanks 1,469

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DAVID F. MCCARTHY 905 93.78%
Total Votes 965

Total
Unresolved Write-In 60

Total
Times Cast 1,250 / 2,618 47.75%
Blanks 285

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 1 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 1,250 of 2,618 (47.75%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 1, PRECINCT 5, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:21:38 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 383 13.92%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 499 18.13%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 373 13.55%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 553 20.09%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 755 27.43%
VINCENT HO TRAN 178 6.47%
Total Votes 2,752

Total
Unresolved Write-In 11

Total
Times Cast 1,250 / 2,618 47.75%
Blanks 998

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:15:56 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 2,126 52.22%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 1,933 47.48%
Total Votes 4,071

Total
Unresolved Write-In 12

Total
Times Cast 4,104 / 11,073 37.06%
Blanks 33

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 2,781 38.14%
NINA X. LIANG 2,142 29.37%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 2,312 31.71%
Total Votes 7,292

Total
Unresolved Write-In 57

Total
Times Cast 4,104 / 11,073 37.06%
Blanks 5,020

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DAVID F. MCCARTHY 2,946 94.57%
Total Votes 3,115

Total
Unresolved Write-In 169

Total
Times Cast 4,104 / 11,073 37.06%
Blanks 989

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 1 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 4,104 of 11,073 (37.06%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WARD ONE TOTALS
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:15:56 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 1,428 16.12%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 1,626 18.35%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 1,352 15.26%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 1,864 21.04%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 1,782 20.11%
VINCENT HO TRAN 783 8.84%
Total Votes 8,860

Total
Unresolved Write-In 25

Total
Times Cast 4,104 / 11,073 37.06%
Blanks 3,452

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:21:55 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 248 53.56%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 212 45.79%
Total Votes 463

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 472 / 1,824 25.88%
Blanks 9

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 309 39.62%
NINA X. LIANG 247 31.67%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 223 28.59%
Total Votes 780

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 472 / 1,824 25.88%
Blanks 636

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
ANTHONY J. ANDRONICO 185 40.31%
RICHARD C. ASH 274 59.69%
Total Votes 459

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 472 / 1,824 25.88%
Blanks 13

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 2 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 472 of 1,824 (25.88%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 2, PRECINCT 1, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:21:55 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 166 17.35%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 196 20.48%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 159 16.61%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 225 23.51%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 129 13.48%
VINCENT HO TRAN 81 8.46%
Total Votes 957

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 472 / 1,824 25.88%
Blanks 459

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:22:11 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 176 42.31%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 239 57.45%
Total Votes 416

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 419 / 1,905 21.99%
Blanks 3

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 283 39.31%
NINA X. LIANG 229 31.81%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 207 28.75%
Total Votes 720

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 419 / 1,905 21.99%
Blanks 537

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
ANTHONY J. ANDRONICO 210 51.85%
RICHARD C. ASH 195 48.15%
Total Votes 405

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 419 / 1,905 21.99%
Blanks 14

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 2 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 419 of 1,905 (21.99%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 2, PRECINCT 2, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:22:11 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 171 18.75%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 194 21.27%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 141 15.46%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 210 23.03%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 104 11.40%
VINCENT HO TRAN 89 9.76%
Total Votes 912

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 419 / 1,905 21.99%
Blanks 345

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:22:27 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 160 49.84%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 160 49.84%
Total Votes 321

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 326 / 1,465 22.25%
Blanks 5

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 218 40.60%
NINA X. LIANG 166 30.91%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 151 28.12%
Total Votes 537

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 326 / 1,465 22.25%
Blanks 441

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
ANTHONY J. ANDRONICO 152 49.35%
RICHARD C. ASH 155 50.32%
Total Votes 308

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 326 / 1,465 22.25%
Blanks 18

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 2 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 326 of 1,465 (22.25%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 2, PRECINCT 3, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:22:27 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 126 19.47%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 120 18.55%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 121 18.70%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 160 24.73%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 61 9.43%
VINCENT HO TRAN 57 8.81%
Total Votes 647

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 326 / 1,465 22.25%
Blanks 331

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:22:44 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 206 48.13%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 221 51.64%
Total Votes 428

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 436 / 2,134 20.43%
Blanks 8

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 288 40.85%
NINA X. LIANG 212 30.07%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 203 28.79%
Total Votes 705

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 436 / 2,134 20.43%
Blanks 603

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
ANTHONY J. ANDRONICO 159 37.32%
RICHARD C. ASH 267 62.68%
Total Votes 426

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 436 / 2,134 20.43%
Blanks 10

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 2 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 436 of 2,134 (20.43%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 2, PRECINCT 4, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:22:44 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 145 15.83%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 172 18.78%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 155 16.92%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 237 25.87%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 107 11.68%
VINCENT HO TRAN 99 10.81%
Total Votes 916

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 436 / 2,134 20.43%
Blanks 392

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:23:04 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 367 55.52%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 293 44.33%
Total Votes 661

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 668 / 1,853 36.05%
Blanks 7

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 452 38.63%
NINA X. LIANG 361 30.85%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 351 30.00%
Total Votes 1,170

Total
Unresolved Write-In 6

Total
Times Cast 668 / 1,853 36.05%
Blanks 834

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
ANTHONY J. ANDRONICO 388 60.06%
RICHARD C. ASH 258 39.94%
Total Votes 646

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 668 / 1,853 36.05%
Blanks 22

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 2 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 668 of 1,853 (36.05%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 2, PRECINCT 5, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:23:04 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 271 18.96%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 279 19.52%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 267 18.68%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 324 22.67%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 157 10.99%
VINCENT HO TRAN 128 8.96%
Total Votes 1,429

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 668 / 1,853 36.05%
Blanks 575

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:16:36 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 1,157 50.55%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 1,125 49.15%
Total Votes 2,289

Total
Unresolved Write-In 7

Total
Times Cast 2,321 / 9,181 25.28%
Blanks 32

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 1,550 39.62%
NINA X. LIANG 1,215 31.06%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 1,135 29.01%
Total Votes 3,912

Total
Unresolved Write-In 12

Total
Times Cast 2,321 / 9,181 25.28%
Blanks 3,051

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
ANTHONY J. ANDRONICO 1,094 48.75%
RICHARD C. ASH 1,149 51.20%
Total Votes 2,244

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 2,321 / 9,181 25.28%
Blanks 77

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 2 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 2,321 of 9,181 (25.28%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WARD TWO TOTALS
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:16:36 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 879 18.08%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 961 19.77%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 843 17.34%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 1,156 23.78%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 558 11.48%
VINCENT HO TRAN 454 9.34%
Total Votes 4,861

Total
Unresolved Write-In 10

Total
Times Cast 2,321 / 9,181 25.28%
Blanks 2,102

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:23:27 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 290 46.55%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 331 53.13%
Total Votes 623

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 628 / 2,660 23.61%
Blanks 5

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 430 37.79%
NINA X. LIANG 378 33.22%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 322 28.30%
Total Votes 1,138

Total
Unresolved Write-In 8

Total
Times Cast 628 / 2,660 23.61%
Blanks 746

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
IAN CHARLES CAIN 469 96.11%
Total Votes 488

Total
Unresolved Write-In 19

Total
Times Cast 628 / 2,660 23.61%
Blanks 140

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 3 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 628 of 2,660 (23.61%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 3, PRECINCT 1, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:23:27 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 248 18.20%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 264 19.37%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 231 16.95%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 318 23.33%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 128 9.39%
VINCENT HO TRAN 170 12.47%
Total Votes 1,363

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 628 / 2,660 23.61%
Blanks 521

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:23:49 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 411 59.31%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 279 40.26%
Total Votes 693

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 701 / 2,013 34.82%
Blanks 8

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 452 36.66%
NINA X. LIANG 432 35.04%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 340 27.58%
Total Votes 1,233

Total
Unresolved Write-In 9

Total
Times Cast 701 / 2,013 34.82%
Blanks 870

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
IAN CHARLES CAIN 528 96.88%
Total Votes 545

Total
Unresolved Write-In 17

Total
Times Cast 701 / 2,013 34.82%
Blanks 156

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 3 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 701 of 2,013 (34.82%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 3, PRECINCT 2, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:23:49 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 271 17.20%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 339 21.51%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 260 16.50%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 320 20.30%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 187 11.87%
VINCENT HO TRAN 198 12.56%
Total Votes 1,576

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 701 / 2,013 34.82%
Blanks 527

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:24:12 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 271 56.11%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 212 43.89%
Total Votes 483

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 483 / 1,934 24.97%
Blanks 0

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 338 37.64%
NINA X. LIANG 317 35.30%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 236 26.28%
Total Votes 898

Total
Unresolved Write-In 7

Total
Times Cast 483 / 1,934 24.97%
Blanks 551

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
IAN CHARLES CAIN 381 97.69%
Total Votes 390

Total
Unresolved Write-In 9

Total
Times Cast 483 / 1,934 24.97%
Blanks 93

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 3 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 483 of 1,934 (24.97%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 3, PRECINCT 3, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:24:12 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 219 19.33%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 245 21.62%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 197 17.39%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 222 19.59%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 102 9.00%
VINCENT HO TRAN 145 12.80%
Total Votes 1,133

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 483 / 1,934 24.97%
Blanks 316

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:24:37 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 569 58.96%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 393 40.73%
Total Votes 965

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 975 / 2,410 40.46%
Blanks 10

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 671 38.65%
NINA X. LIANG 555 31.97%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 496 28.57%
Total Votes 1,736

Total
Unresolved Write-In 14

Total
Times Cast 975 / 2,410 40.46%
Blanks 1,189

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
IAN CHARLES CAIN 736 96.97%
Total Votes 759

Total
Unresolved Write-In 23

Total
Times Cast 975 / 2,410 40.46%
Blanks 216

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 3 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 975 of 2,410 (40.46%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 3, PRECINCT 4, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:24:37 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 413 18.75%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 442 20.06%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 345 15.66%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 466 21.15%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 249 11.30%
VINCENT HO TRAN 284 12.89%
Total Votes 2,203

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 975 / 2,410 40.46%
Blanks 722

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:24:57 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 231 51.22%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 220 48.78%
Total Votes 451

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 452 / 1,970 22.94%
Blanks 1

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 282 35.43%
NINA X. LIANG 297 37.31%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 216 27.14%
Total Votes 796

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 452 / 1,970 22.94%
Blanks 560

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
IAN CHARLES CAIN 326 96.45%
Total Votes 338

Total
Unresolved Write-In 12

Total
Times Cast 452 / 1,970 22.94%
Blanks 114

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 3 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 452 of 1,970 (22.94%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 3, PRECINCT 5, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:24:57 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 172 17.44%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 218 22.11%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 161 16.33%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 208 21.10%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 89 9.03%
VINCENT HO TRAN 135 13.69%
Total Votes 986

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 452 / 1,970 22.94%
Blanks 370

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:17:09 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 1,772 55.12%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 1,435 44.63%
Total Votes 3,215

Total
Unresolved Write-In 8

Total
Times Cast 3,239 / 10,987 29.48%
Blanks 24

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 2,173 37.46%
NINA X. LIANG 1,979 34.11%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 1,610 27.75%
Total Votes 5,801

Total
Unresolved Write-In 39

Total
Times Cast 3,239 / 10,987 29.48%
Blanks 3,916

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
IAN CHARLES CAIN 2,440 96.83%
Total Votes 2,520

Total
Unresolved Write-In 80

Total
Times Cast 3,239 / 10,987 29.48%
Blanks 719

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 3 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 3,239 of 10,987 (29.48%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WARD THREE TOTALS
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:17:09 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 1,323 18.22%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 1,508 20.77%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 1,194 16.44%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 1,534 21.13%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 755 10.40%
VINCENT HO TRAN 932 12.84%
Total Votes 7,261

Total
Unresolved Write-In 15

Total
Times Cast 3,239 / 10,987 29.48%
Blanks 2,456

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:25:16 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 235 60.88%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 151 39.12%
Total Votes 386

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 386 / 2,108 18.31%
Blanks 0

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 250 35.97%
NINA X. LIANG 213 30.65%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 228 32.81%
Total Votes 695

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 386 / 2,108 18.31%
Blanks 463

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES K. DEVINE 209 56.18%
MATTHEW J. LYONS 162 43.55%
Total Votes 372

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 386 / 2,108 18.31%
Blanks 14

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 4 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 386 of 2,108 (18.31%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 4, PRECINCT 1, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:25:16 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 187 21.79%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 191 22.26%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 167 19.46%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 137 15.97%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 80 9.32%
VINCENT HO TRAN 93 10.84%
Total Votes 858

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 386 / 2,108 18.31%
Blanks 300

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:25:37 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 410 51.90%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 378 47.85%
Total Votes 790

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 796 / 2,458 32.38%
Blanks 6

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 522 39.07%
NINA X. LIANG 384 28.74%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 423 31.66%
Total Votes 1,336

Total
Unresolved Write-In 7

Total
Times Cast 796 / 2,458 32.38%
Blanks 1,052

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES K. DEVINE 475 61.77%
MATTHEW J. LYONS 294 38.23%
Total Votes 769

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 796 / 2,458 32.38%
Blanks 27

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 4 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 796 of 2,458 (32.38%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 4, PRECINCT 2, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:25:37 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 353 21.05%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 352 20.99%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 308 18.37%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 291 17.35%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 187 11.15%
VINCENT HO TRAN 184 10.97%
Total Votes 1,677

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 796 / 2,458 32.38%
Blanks 711

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:26:03 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 384 51.61%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 358 48.12%
Total Votes 744

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 745 / 2,759 27.00%
Blanks 1

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 503 40.05%
NINA X. LIANG 372 29.62%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 377 30.02%
Total Votes 1,256

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 745 / 2,759 27.00%
Blanks 979

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES K. DEVINE 416 58.35%
MATTHEW J. LYONS 296 41.51%
Total Votes 713

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 745 / 2,759 27.00%
Blanks 32

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 4 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 745 of 2,759 (27.00%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 4, PRECINCT 3, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:26:03 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 321 21.09%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 304 19.97%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 264 17.35%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 312 20.50%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 145 9.53%
VINCENT HO TRAN 175 11.50%
Total Votes 1,522

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 745 / 2,759 27.00%
Blanks 713

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:26:23 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 183 48.16%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 196 51.58%
Total Votes 380

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 384 / 1,955 19.64%
Blanks 4

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 229 37.00%
NINA X. LIANG 204 32.96%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 183 29.56%
Total Votes 619

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 384 / 1,955 19.64%
Blanks 533

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES K. DEVINE 190 54.44%
MATTHEW J. LYONS 159 45.56%
Total Votes 349

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 384 / 1,955 19.64%
Blanks 35

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 4 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 384 of 1,955 (19.64%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 4, PRECINCT 4, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:26:23 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 156 19.62%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 158 19.87%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 157 19.75%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 156 19.62%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 70 8.81%
VINCENT HO TRAN 97 12.20%
Total Votes 795

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 384 / 1,955 19.64%
Blanks 357

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:26:44 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 220 51.52%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 204 47.78%
Total Votes 427

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 431 / 2,007 21.47%
Blanks 4

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 285 38.10%
NINA X. LIANG 219 29.28%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 237 31.68%
Total Votes 748

Total
Unresolved Write-In 7

Total
Times Cast 431 / 2,007 21.47%
Blanks 545

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES K. DEVINE 209 51.10%
MATTHEW J. LYONS 200 48.90%
Total Votes 409

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 431 / 2,007 21.47%
Blanks 22

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 4 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 431 of 2,007 (21.47%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 4, PRECINCT 5, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:26:44 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 190 20.13%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 193 20.44%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 172 18.22%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 171 18.11%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 113 11.97%
VINCENT HO TRAN 105 11.12%
Total Votes 944

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 431 / 2,007 21.47%
Blanks 349

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:17:56 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 1,432 52.51%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 1,287 47.19%
Total Votes 2,727

Total
Unresolved Write-In 8

Total
Times Cast 2,742 / 11,287 24.29%
Blanks 15

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 1,789 38.44%
NINA X. LIANG 1,392 29.91%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 1,448 31.11%
Total Votes 4,654

Total
Unresolved Write-In 25

Total
Times Cast 2,742 / 11,287 24.29%
Blanks 3,572

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES K. DEVINE 1,499 57.39%
MATTHEW J. LYONS 1,111 42.53%
Total Votes 2,612

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 2,742 / 11,287 24.29%
Blanks 130

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 4 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 2,742 of 11,287 (24.29%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WARD FOUR TOTALS
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:17:56 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 1,207 20.82%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 1,198 20.67%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 1,068 18.43%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 1,067 18.41%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 595 10.27%
VINCENT HO TRAN 654 11.28%
Total Votes 5,796

Total
Unresolved Write-In 7

Total
Times Cast 2,742 / 11,287 24.29%
Blanks 2,430

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:27:07 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 110 49.55%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 112 50.45%
Total Votes 222

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 224 / 1,254 17.86%
Blanks 2

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 152 39.90%
NINA X. LIANG 124 32.55%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 103 27.03%
Total Votes 381

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 224 / 1,254 17.86%
Blanks 291

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  161 96.99%
Total Votes 166

Total
Unresolved Write-In 5

Total
Times Cast 224 / 1,254 17.86%
Blanks 58

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 224 of 1,254 (17.86%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 5, PRECINCT 1, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:27:07 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 96 21.33%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 101 22.44%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 87 19.33%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 86 19.11%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 35 7.78%
VINCENT HO TRAN 42 9.33%
Total Votes 450

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 224 / 1,254 17.86%
Blanks 222

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:27:26 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 89 46.11%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 103 53.37%
Total Votes 193

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 194 / 770 25.19%
Blanks 1

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 145 40.50%
NINA X. LIANG 108 30.17%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 103 28.77%
Total Votes 358

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 194 / 770 25.19%
Blanks 224

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  146 99.32%
Total Votes 147

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 194 / 770 25.19%
Blanks 47

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 194 of 770 (25.19%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 5, PRECINCT 1A, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:27:26 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 82 18.85%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 84 19.31%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 83 19.08%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 94 21.61%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 45 10.34%
VINCENT HO TRAN 46 10.57%
Total Votes 435

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 194 / 770 25.19%
Blanks 147

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:27:48 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 241 52.05%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 222 47.95%
Total Votes 463

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 466 / 1,960 23.78%
Blanks 3

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 306 37.00%
NINA X. LIANG 288 34.82%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 230 27.81%
Total Votes 827

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 466 / 1,960 23.78%
Blanks 571

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  359 98.09%
Total Votes 366

Total
Unresolved Write-In 7

Total
Times Cast 466 / 1,960 23.78%
Blanks 100

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 466 of 1,960 (23.78%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 5, PRECINCT 2, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:27:48 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 199 19.43%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 229 22.36%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 179 17.48%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 185 18.07%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 92 8.98%
VINCENT HO TRAN 138 13.48%
Total Votes 1,024

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 466 / 1,960 23.78%
Blanks 374

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:28:08 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 351 49.93%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 349 49.64%
Total Votes 703

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 708 / 2,306 30.70%
Blanks 5

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 453 35.75%
NINA X. LIANG 447 35.28%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 359 28.33%
Total Votes 1,267

Total
Unresolved Write-In 8

Total
Times Cast 708 / 2,306 30.70%
Blanks 857

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  519 98.11%
Total Votes 529

Total
Unresolved Write-In 10

Total
Times Cast 708 / 2,306 30.70%
Blanks 179

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 708 of 2,306 (30.70%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 5, PRECINCT 3, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:28:08 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 255 16.30%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 298 19.05%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 307 19.63%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 348 22.25%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 145 9.27%
VINCENT HO TRAN 208 13.30%
Total Votes 1,564

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 708 / 2,306 30.70%
Blanks 560

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:28:30 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 354 57.19%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 264 42.65%
Total Votes 619

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 629 / 1,824 34.48%
Blanks 10

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 431 37.74%
NINA X. LIANG 373 32.66%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 336 29.42%
Total Votes 1,142

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 629 / 1,824 34.48%
Blanks 745

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  491 98.00%
Total Votes 501

Total
Unresolved Write-In 10

Total
Times Cast 629 / 1,824 34.48%
Blanks 128

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 629 of 1,824 (34.48%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 5, PRECINCT 4, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:28:30 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 250 17.87%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 242 17.30%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 299 21.37%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 272 19.44%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 176 12.58%
VINCENT HO TRAN 158 11.29%
Total Votes 1,399

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 629 / 1,824 34.48%
Blanks 488

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:28:45 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 520 56.16%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 401 43.30%
Total Votes 926

Total
Unresolved Write-In 5

Total
Times Cast 932 / 2,165 43.05%
Blanks 6

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 613 38.22%
NINA X. LIANG 520 32.42%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 460 28.68%
Total Votes 1,604

Total
Unresolved Write-In 11

Total
Times Cast 932 / 2,165 43.05%
Blanks 1,192

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  705 98.33%
Total Votes 717

Total
Unresolved Write-In 12

Total
Times Cast 932 / 2,165 43.05%
Blanks 215

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 932 of 2,165 (43.05%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 5, PRECINCT 5, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:28:45 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 339 16.21%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 389 18.60%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 389 18.60%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 419 20.04%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 272 13.01%
VINCENT HO TRAN 282 13.49%
Total Votes 2,091

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 932 / 2,165 43.05%
Blanks 705

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:18:46 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 1,665 53.26%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 1,451 46.42%
Total Votes 3,126

Total
Unresolved Write-In 10

Total
Times Cast 3,153 / 10,279 30.67%
Blanks 27

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 2,100 37.64%
NINA X. LIANG 1,860 33.34%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 1,591 28.52%
Total Votes 5,579

Total
Unresolved Write-In 28

Total
Times Cast 3,153 / 10,279 30.67%
Blanks 3,880

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL JAMES MINTON  2,381 98.15%
Total Votes 2,426

Total
Unresolved Write-In 45

Total
Times Cast 3,153 / 10,279 30.67%
Blanks 727

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 5 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 3,153 of 10,279 (30.67%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WARD FIVE TOTALS
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:18:46 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 1,221 17.54%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 1,343 19.29%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 1,344 19.30%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 1,404 20.16%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 765 10.99%
VINCENT HO TRAN 874 12.55%
Total Votes 6,963

Total
Unresolved Write-In 12

Total
Times Cast 3,153 / 10,279 30.67%
Blanks 2,496

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:29:01 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 327 57.88%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 234 41.42%
Total Votes 565

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 569 / 2,128 26.74%
Blanks 4

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 378 36.07%
NINA X. LIANG 387 36.93%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 280 26.72%
Total Votes 1,048

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 569 / 2,128 26.74%
Blanks 659

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
WILLIAM P. HARRIS 306 56.77%
DEBORAH A. RILEY 231 42.86%
Total Votes 539

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 569 / 2,128 26.74%
Blanks 30

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 6 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 569 of 2,128 (26.74%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 6, PRECINCT 1, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:29:01 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 248 20.11%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 265 21.49%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 213 17.27%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 207 16.79%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 121 9.81%
VINCENT HO TRAN 179 14.52%
Total Votes 1,233

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 569 / 2,128 26.74%
Blanks 474

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:29:20 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 234 60.78%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 150 38.96%
Total Votes 385

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 388 / 1,958 19.82%
Blanks 3

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 234 33.33%
NINA X. LIANG 274 39.03%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 194 27.64%
Total Votes 702

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 388 / 1,958 19.82%
Blanks 462

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
WILLIAM P. HARRIS 205 56.79%
DEBORAH A. RILEY 155 42.94%
Total Votes 361

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 388 / 1,958 19.82%
Blanks 27

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 6 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 388 of 1,958 (19.82%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 6, PRECINCT 2, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:29:20 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 172 20.05%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 209 24.36%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 159 18.53%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 144 16.78%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 77 8.97%
VINCENT HO TRAN 97 11.31%
Total Votes 858

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 388 / 1,958 19.82%
Blanks 306

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:29:40 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 405 65.96%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 208 33.88%
Total Votes 614

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 621 / 2,276 27.28%
Blanks 7

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 433 39.22%
NINA X. LIANG 357 32.34%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 313 28.35%
Total Votes 1,104

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 621 / 2,276 27.28%
Blanks 759

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
WILLIAM P. HARRIS 336 57.24%
DEBORAH A. RILEY 251 42.76%
Total Votes 587

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 621 / 2,276 27.28%
Blanks 34

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 6 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 621 of 2,276 (27.28%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 6, PRECINCT 3, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:29:40 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 292 21.84%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 310 23.19%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 272 20.34%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 223 16.68%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 100 7.48%
VINCENT HO TRAN 140 10.47%
Total Votes 1,337

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 621 / 2,276 27.28%
Blanks 526

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:29:58 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 305 59.11%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 209 40.50%
Total Votes 516

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 519 / 1,904 27.26%
Blanks 3

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 319 34.26%
NINA X. LIANG 350 37.59%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 258 27.71%
Total Votes 931

Total
Unresolved Write-In 4

Total
Times Cast 519 / 1,904 27.26%
Blanks 626

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
WILLIAM P. HARRIS 254 51.21%
DEBORAH A. RILEY 241 48.59%
Total Votes 496

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 519 / 1,904 27.26%
Blanks 23

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 6 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 519 of 1,904 (27.26%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 6, PRECINCT 4, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:29:58 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 223 19.49%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 222 19.41%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 210 18.36%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 212 18.53%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 105 9.18%
VINCENT HO TRAN 169 14.77%
Total Votes 1,144

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 519 / 1,904 27.26%
Blanks 413

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:30:16 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 957 68.21%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 444 31.65%
Total Votes 1,403

Total
Unresolved Write-In 2

Total
Times Cast 1,413 / 2,638 53.56%
Blanks 10

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 1,112 43.39%
NINA X. LIANG 788 30.75%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 651 25.40%
Total Votes 2,563

Total
Unresolved Write-In 12

Total
Times Cast 1,413 / 2,638 53.56%
Blanks 1,676

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
WILLIAM P. HARRIS 791 57.32%
DEBORAH A. RILEY 588 42.61%
Total Votes 1,380

Total
Unresolved Write-In 1

Total
Times Cast 1,413 / 2,638 53.56%
Blanks 33

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 6 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 1,413 of 2,638 (53.56%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Summary for: All Contests, WARD 6, PRECINCT 5, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:30:16 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 582 18.26%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 654 20.52%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 522 16.38%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 687 21.56%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 442 13.87%
VINCENT HO TRAN 297 9.32%
Total Votes 3,187

Total
Unresolved Write-In 3

Total
Times Cast 1,413 / 2,638 53.56%
Blanks 1,052

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  



11/8/2023 3:19:17 PMPage: 1 of 2

Candidate Party Total
THOMAS PETER KOCH 2,228 63.97%
ANNE M. MAHONEY 1,245 35.75%
Total Votes 3,483

Total
Unresolved Write-In 10

Total
Times Cast 3,510 / 10,904 32.19%
Blanks 27

MAYOR (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NOEL DIBONA 2,476 39.00%
NINA X. LIANG 2,156 33.96%
SCOTT S. CAMPBELL 1,696 26.72%
Total Votes 6,348

Total
Unresolved Write-In 20

Total
Times Cast 3,510 / 10,904 32.19%
Blanks 4,182

COUNCILLOR-AT-LARGE (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
WILLIAM P. HARRIS 1,892 56.26%
DEBORAH A. RILEY 1,466 43.59%
Total Votes 3,363

Total
Unresolved Write-In 5

Total
Times Cast 3,510 / 10,904 32.19%
Blanks 147

CITY COUNCILLOR WARD 6 (Vote for  1)  

Voters Cast: 3,510 of 10,904 (32.19%)

Election Summary Report

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WARD SIX TOTALS
November 07, 2023

General Election



11/8/2023 3:19:17 PMPage: 2 of 2

Candidate Party Total
PAUL L. BREGOLI 1,517 19.55%
KATHRYN E. HUBLEY 1,660 21.39%
FRANK CHARLES SANTORO 1,376 17.73%
COURTNEY C. PERDIOS 1,473 18.98%
LIBERTY M. SCHAAF 845 10.89%
VINCENT HO TRAN 882 11.37%
Total Votes 7,759

Total
Unresolved Write-In 6

Total
Times Cast 3,510 / 10,904 32.19%
Blanks 2,771

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (Vote for  3)  


	Election Summary
	W1P1
	W1P2
	W1P3
	W1P4
	W1P5
	W1T
	W2P1
	W2P2
	W2P3
	W2P4
	W2P5
	W2T
	W3P1
	W3P2
	W3P3
	W3P4
	W3P5
	W3T
	W4P1
	W4P2
	W4P3
	W4P4
	W4P5
	W4T
	W5P1
	W5P1A
	W5P2
	W5P3
	W5P4
	W5P5
	W5T
	W6P1
	W6P2
	W6P3
	W6P4
	W6P5
	W6T

